
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session.   

Democratic Services: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

 
28 July 2023 

Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 8 August 2023 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 

Governance Service Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 
2023 (previously circulated). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 7  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  

Public Document Pack



 
 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-

disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

7.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

8.   Q1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation)  

 

9.   Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation)  

 

10.   PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - QUARTER 1 (2023-24) (Pages 55 
- 62) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation). 
 

11.   COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENTS LIST (APRIL TO JUNE 2023) (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation). 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 13 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraph 3 (private financial 
or business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors P.Zukowskyj (Leader) 

L.Chesterman (Deputy 
Leader) 
S.Bonfante 
J.Broach 

M.Holloway 
D.Jones 
J.Quinton 
 



 
 Senior Leadership Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Part I 
Main author: Clare Cade 
Executive Member: Cllr James Broach 
Not Ward Specific 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 8 AUGUST 2023 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the last Cabinet meeting, those responsible for completing 
each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of the following actions which were identified at 
the l
[...]
Award of Contract for 
Asbestos Surveying and 
Analytical Services 

Andrew 
Harper  

To award the contract for Asbestos 
Surveying and Analytical Services to 
Armstrong York Asbestos Environmental 
Limited for a two year period (with a 
possible one year extension), 
commencing on 1st September 2023 

 

Page 6



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 8 
Main author: Helen O’Keeffe 
Executive Member: Cllr Duncan Jones 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

        CABINET – 8 AUGUST 2023 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
QUARTER 1 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023-24 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the forecast revenue outturn position as at 30 June 2023 for 
the financial year 2023-24 and outlines the main variances from the original 
budget for both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

1.2 There is a forecast adverse variance on the General Fund net cost of services of 
£0.945m (see Section 3 for further detail). A summary showing the General Fund 
position is contained in Appendix A1. 

1.3 This leaves a net drawdown from the General Fund Reserve of £1.522m (see 
Appendix A2), which is a increase in the planned use of balances by £0.906m. 

1.4 The forecast closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.982m, 
which is an adverse movement of £0.024m from the Current Budget (see Section 
4 for further detail). 

1.5 Outstanding debts as at 30 June total £2.269m, with rolling debtor days at 49.39 
(refer to Section 5). 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet note the revenue forecast outturn position as at Quarter 1 (30 June 
2023). 

2.2 That Cabinet note the position on debts set out in Section 5 of this report. 

3 General Fund Monitoring 

3.1 General Fund Budgets 

3.1.1 Since the original budget was set there are no additional approved drawdowns 
from general balances. A summary of General Fund reserves is shown in 
Appendix A2. 

3.2 General Fund Cost of Service Variances: 

3.2.1 The table below summarises the year-to-date variances and forecast variances 
for the net controllable income and expenditure.  The columns show whether the 
variances are expected to be offset by contributions from reserves, funded from 
grants, due to a timing difference, or remain as a forecast outturn variance.  Each 
variance listed in Appendices B1 to B10 are marked a to g, cross referencing to 
the table below.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



- 2 - 

Table 1 Analysis of year-to-date variance comparred 
to forecast 

Year to 
Date 

Variance 
Forecast 
Variance 

    £'000 £'000 

a) Variances to be offset by earmarked reserve use 0  0 

b) Variances associated with grant income (1,920) 0 

c) Timing differences / profiling (277) 0 

d) Variances with a year-end forecast (969) 919 

e) Variances with no year-end forecast (718) 0 

f) No year to date variance but forecast variance 0 81 

  Total (3,883) 1,000  

 

3.2.2 We would usually anticipate the forecast variance on row d of the table above, to 
be in line with the run rate of the year-to-date variance.  This is not the case for a 
few key reasons: 

 The external auditors have not yet billed for 2022/23 work, and 2023/24 
quarter 1 work, so the year-to-date variance is an underspend of 
(£146k) against a year-end forecast overspend of £22k (as shown in 
detail in appendix B2); 

 Due to profiling of the commercial rent income, the year-to-date 
favourable variance is (£573k) against an adverse year-end forecast of 
£275k (as shown in appendix B5).  

 Whilst a favourable variance is anticipated on the waste contract, the 
forecast is out of sync with the run rate due to due to timing differences 
in contract payments and budget profiling.  

3.2.3 Explanations for all key year-to-date variances and forecast variances are 
included in the Executive Director / Service Director breakdowns in Appendices 
B1 to B10.  Key variances to highlight in Quarter 1 are summarised below: 

  £'000 

Loss of income due to delay in crematorium openin
[...]
n made.  

3.2.7 A pay agreement has been reached nationally for senior management but 
discussions regarding the 2023/24 pay award for all other staff are still ongoing.  
Depending on the level of pay offer agreed, this could have a significant impact 
on the salaries budgets. 

4 Housing Revenue Account 

4.1 Housing Revenue Account Balances 

4.1.1 Since the original budget was set there are no additional approved drawdowns 
from balances.  

4.2 Virements 

4.2.1 There have been no officer approved virements between Executive Director / 
Service Director areas since the approved budget, and no recommended 
virements for Cabinet to consider for the Housing Revenue Account. 

4.3 Housing Revenue Account Variances: 

4.3.1 The forecast closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.982m, 
which is an adverse movement of £0.024m from the Current Budget.  Appendix 
C1 provides the HRA Income and Expenditure Statement with forecast 
variances. Appendix C2 provides the same information, but in Executive 
Director / Service Director format, along with forecast balances for the Housing 
Revenue Account.  

4.3.2 The table below summarises the year-to-date variances and forecast variances 
by Executive Director / Service Director.  The columns show whether the 
variances are expected to be offset by contributions from reserves, funded from 
grants, due to a timing difference, or remain as a forecast outturn variance.  Each 

Page 9



- 4 - 

variance listed in Appendices D1 to D4 are marked a to g, cross referencing to 
the table below. 

 

Table 3 Analysis of year-to-date variance comparred 
to forecast 

Year to 
Date 

Variance 
Forecast 
Variance 

    £'000 £'000 

a) Variances to be offset by earmarked reserve use 0  0 

b) Variances associated with grant income 0 0 

c) Timing differences / profiling (430) 0 

d) Variances with a year-end forecast 697 668 

e) Variances with no year-end forecast (4,210) 0 

f) No year to date variance but forecast variance
[...]
n) 3,865 1,466 (2,399) 11,892 11,979 87 

Leisure, Community and Cultural Services 710 317 (393) 2,948 3,325 377 

Planning 197 370 173 789 1,350 562 

Regeneration and Economic Development (879) (1,463) (584) (3,036) (2,940) 96 

Executive Director (Place) 28 (776) (804) 701 1,736 1,035 

Service Director (Property Maintenance and Climate Change) (297) (549) (252) (928) (956) (27)

Service Director (Resident and Neighbourhood) 1,301 896 (406) 8,842 8,748 (95)
Senior Leadership Team 126 106 (20) 505 505 0 

Net Controllable Income and Expenditure 5,024 1,142 (3,882) 21,012 22,012 1,000 

Net Recharge to the Housing Revenue Account 20 0 (20) (6,243) (6,298) (55)

Net Cost of Services 5,044 1,142 (3,902) 14,769 15,714 945 

(12,152) (12,152) 0 

342 342 0 

(3,950) (3,950) 0 

2,237 2,237 0 

(288) (288) 0 

(870) (870) 0 

(200) (240) (40)

1,354 1,354 0 

780 780 0 

2,031 2,031 0 
Net Total before movements in reserves 4,052 4,958 905 

Contribution (from) / to Earmarked Reserves (857) (857) 0 
Contribution (from) / to Earmarked Reserves - Collection Fund (2,579) (2,579) 0 
Contribution (from) / to  GF balances (616) (1,522) (906)

Key of variance column = (Decrease in expenditure/increase in income), Increase in expenditure/reduction in income

Parish Precepts

New Homes Grant

Capital Financing Costs

Borrowing Interest

Plus/Less Rates collection fund deficit/(surplus)

Services Grant

Less Interest & Investment Income

Income from Council Tax

Business Rates Income

Plus/Less Council Tax collection fund deficit/(surplus)

P
age 15



General Fund Reserves Summary - 30 June 2023 Appendix A2

Reserve

Balance at 

1 April 2023

Budgeted 

Movement

Approved 

Changes

Forecast 

Changes

Forecast 

Balance 31 

March 2024

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Earmarked Reserves

Strategic Initiatives Reserve 1,432 (50) 1,382

Business Rates Retention Reserve 4,757 (2,579) 2,178

Pensions Reserve 1,201 (400) 801

Transformation Reserve 750 (158) 592

Commitment Reserves
[...]
Services (120) (120)

Finance and Transformation Crematorium (25) 0 

Finance and Transformation Cemeteries (10) (10)

Finance and Transformation Internal Audit (7) (7)

Finance and Transformation Fraud (15) (15)

Finance and Transformation General (2) (2)

Finance and Transformation Revenues and Benefits (220) (220)

Finance and Transformation General (4) (4)

Finance and Transformation Baseline reset (167) (167)

Finance and Transformation Service Reviews (57) (57)

Place HatTech (41) (41)

Place Estates (165) (54)

Place Parking (139) (139)

Place Parking (58) (58)

Place Service Review (128) (128)

Place Service Review (117) (117)

Place Estates Management Scheme Fees (5) (5)

Place Hertfordshire Building Control (12) (12)

Place Planning pre-application fees (5) 0 

Place Community Grants (50) (50)

Place Homelessness funding (48) (48)

Place Hilltop (5) (5)

Place Service Reviews (73) (73)

Place Housing allocations (16) (16)

Place Campus West (40) (40)

Property Maintenance and Climate Change Garages (200) (200)

Property Maintenance and Climate Change Office consolidation (100) (100)

Property Maintenance and Climate Change Service Review (120) (120)

P
age 41



Resident and Neighbourhood Garden Waste  Subscription Fees (216) (202)

Resident and Neighbourhood Allotment Fees (29) (2)

Resident and Neighbourhood Service Reviews (100) (100)

Corporate Pensions Revaluation (105) (105)

Corporate Council Tax (127) (127)
TOTAL (2,526) (2,344)

P
age 42



Part I 
Item No: 9 
Main Author: Helen O’Keeffe 
Executive Member: Cllr Duncan Jones 
All Wards 
 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 8 AUGUST 2023 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 

QUARTER 1 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023-24 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the capital expenditure and associated capital funding as at 
the end of Quarter 1 (June 2023). The report and appendices detail the changes 
to the original capital programme and funding plans, as a result of programme 
commitments and project delivery. 

1.2 The current approved capital budget is £95.304m (which includes the approved 
re-phasing of budgets from 2022/23) and the forecast outturn is £78.922m. A 
summary of forecast variances and re-phasing are shown in Table 1 and detailed 
explanations for key variances in Section 3.4. 

1.3 A summary of progress against key projects for which no variances have been 
identified is detailed within Section 3.5.  

1.4 A forecast of the resources available to fund the capital programme and 
variances of the current forecast against the available resources budgeted are 
set out in Section 4 of this report.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet note the capital forecast outturn position as shown in Table 1. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the virements set out in Section 3.4.2. 

2.3 That Cabinet note the forecast position as at 30 June 2023 for funding of the 
capital programme and reserve balances as reflected in Table 2. 

3 Capital Programme – Expenditure Forecasts 

Capital Budgets 

3.1 The following table tracks approved changes to the original budget during the 
year (excluding fully funded virements).  

 £ 

Original Budget £41.327m 

Re-phasing from 2022/23 £53.977m 

Current Budget £95.304m 

3.2 The capital expenditure position is summarised in Table 1 below and a detailed 
breakdown by capital scheme can be found in Appendix A.  Table 1 uses 
rounded figures so there may be slight addition discrepancies. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



  

Table 1: Capital Outturn 2023/24 by Fund and Directorate 

  
Budget 
2022/23 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2022/23 

Variance 
to 

Budget 

Re-
phasing 

of 
Capital 

Schemes 

(Under)/ 
Over 

Forecast 
Outturn 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

General Fund           

Executive Director (Finance 
and Transformation) 3,256 4,056 800  0 800  

Executive Director (Place) 7,593 7,662 69  0 69  

Service Director (Property 
Maintenance and Climate 
Change) 1,988 1,988  0  
[...]
 3,232 

Capital Grants and Contributions 0 0 0 

Revenue Contribution to Capital -4,769 -3,964 805 

Borrowing Requirement for Year 77,784 65,190 -12,595 

Cumulative Borrowing Requirement at year end 290,580 277,985 -12,595 

Capital Reserves and Grants Balance at year end 3,763 7,614 3,851 

 

4.2 Key variances to the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account financing are 
as follows: 

General Fund: 

There are no key variances as at the end of Quarter 1. 

Housing Revenue Account: 

The expenditure forecast outturn has been reduced owing to delays in a number 
of projects, and budget being re-phased into 2024/25.  The balance of restricted 
capital receipts and other capital reserves are therefore forecast to be higher at 
the end of the year, as less will have been used throughout the year. 

 

 

 

Page 48



Implications 

5 Legal Implication(s) 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. However, the 
individual projects will require legal input into procurement and contractual 
documentation. 

6 Financial Implication(s) 

6.1 Financial implications are set out in the body of the report where relevant. 

7 Risk Management Implication(s) 

7.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  

8 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  

9 Procurement Implication(s) 

9.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  

10 Climate Change Implication(s) 

10.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  

11 Health and Wellbeing Implications(s) 

11.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  

12 Link to Corporate Priorities 

12.1 The subject of this report is linked to the delivery of all of the Councils Corporate 
Priorities. 

13 Communications Plan 

13.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  

14 Equality and Diversity 

14.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection with 
the proposals that are set out 
[...]
HP 1-9 Town Centre Hatfield 575 587 12 977 402 0 402 3.4.8
72 C9039 AHP - Green Vale 0 9 9 10 10 0 10 
73 C9040 AHP - YMCA 0 24 24 55 55 0 55 

Executive Director - Place 34,088 2,124 (31,964) 25,686 (8,402) 12,437 4,035 

74 C0294 Major Repairs 22,210 (904) (23,114) 17,500 (4,710) 4,710 0 3.4.9 and 3.4.2
75 C0295 Aids and Adaptations 1,680 350 (1,330) 1,680 0 0 0 
76 C0299 Insulation Improvements 360 7 (353) 360 0 0 0 
77 C0300 Smoke & Carbon Monoxide Alarms 100 26 (74) 100 0 0 0 
78 C0301 Heating Replacement Programme 5,935 315 (5,620) 3,880 (2,055) 0 (2,055) 3.4.10
79 C0408 Major Repairs (other contractors) 1,476 0 (1,476) 1,476 0 0 0 
80 C0704 Door entry systems 2,074 163 (1,911) 2,074 0 0 0 3.4.2
81 C0705 Electricity mains 388 8 (380) 388 0 0 0 3.4.2
82 C0707 Lift replacement 544 43 (501) 544 0 0 0 
83 C0778 Sheltered Refurbishment 1,504 (148) (1,652) 1,504 0 0 0 3.4.2
84 C0909 Communal aerials 164 0 (164) 80 (84) 0 (84)
85 C0922 Conversions 337 37 (300) 337 0 0 0 
86 C0923 Asbestos 249 0 (249) 249 0 0 0 
87 C0924 Fire Doors 4,228 301 (3,927) 4,228 0 0 0 3.5.3
88 C0925 Howard House 4,658 32 (4,626) 2,658 (2,000) 2,000 0 3.4.11

Executive Director - Property Maintenance and Climate Change 45,907 229 (45,678) 37,058 (8,849) 6,710 (2,139)

89 C0899 Emergency Alarms replacement programme 125 86 (39) 125 0 0 0 

Service Director - Resident and Neighbourhood 125 86 (39) 125 0 0 0 

TOTAL - Housing Revenue Account 80,190 2,442 (77,747) 62,939 (17,251) 19,147 1,896 

Classification: Unrestricted

P
age 52



Classification: Unrestricted

GRAND TOTAL 95,304 4,847 (90,457) 78,922 (16,382) 19,147 2,765 

Classification: Unrestricted

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Part I 
Item No: 10 
Main author: Kirsten Roberts 
Executive Member: Cllr Paul Zukowskyj 
All Wards 

       
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET 8 AUGUST 2023 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 

PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT – QUARTER 1 (2023-24) 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report summarises our corporate performance data on an exception basis 
following the monitoring and review of performance reports by the Chief 
Executive, Directors, and Assistant Directors. This report covers the period 1 
April to 30 June 2023.  

1.2 Any corporate projects and key performance indicators reported as ‘target not 
met’ are exception reported in the appendices to this report.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That Cabinet note the contents of this report and approves any proposed actions 
highlighted in the appendices. 

3. Explanation 

3.1 A performance exception report is presented to the Cabinet on a quarterly basis 
as part of our current performance management framework. 

3.2  By working with Directors and Assistant Directors in the production of this report 
we embed accountability for performance within our officer structure. This allows 
for a flow of detailed information to and from the council’s leadership. 

 
4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
5. Financial Implications 

5.1      Failure to deliver corporate projects and key performance indicators may have a 
financial impact for the council. Where this is the case, it will be referenced in the 
report and associated appendices.  

 
6. Risk Management Implications 

6.1 A risk assessment of our performance management framework is reviewed 
quarterly on the council’s strategic risk register. 

 
7. Security and Terrorism Implications 

7.1 There are no security and terrorism implications directly arising from the contents 
of this report. 

  

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

8. Procurement Implications 

8.1 There are no procurement implications directly arising from the contents of this 
report. 

9. Climate Change Implications 

9.1 There are no direct climate change implications directly arising from the contents 
of this report. 

10. Health and Wellbeing Implications 

10.1 Ther
[...]
 place with some service 
teams to improve performance. 

BPI 126 - Housing options applicants to 
receive an assessment within 14 days of 
being assigned to an officer 

N/A N/A 95% 79% 

Number of cases that received an assessment within target time 
is 78.9% (293 of 371 cases). Whilst the target of 95% of cases 
being assessed within 14 days has not been met, the average 
time taken to assess cases is 12.4 days 

P
age 59



 

4 
 

Brief description 
of indicator 

Q1 
2022-23  

Performance 

Q1 
2023-24  

Performance 
Service Comments 

BPI 112 - The percentage of domestic 
properties with a current EICR 

100% 99% 100% 99% 
Compliance is currently at 99.15%. A number of properties are 
progressing with Legal to gain access.   

BPI 34 - The percentage of council 
properties with a valid gas safety 
certificate 

100% 100% 100% 99% 
Compliance is currently at 99.89%. A number of properties are 
progressing with Legal to gain access.   

BPI 28 - The percentage of all planning 
enforcement cases where a decision on 
action has been taken within 28 days 

87% 67% 87% 47% 

79 planning enforcement cases were received in this period and 
of those 37 were subject to a decision on next steps within 28 
days. This is below the stretching target and includes a period of 
time when the Principal Officer was absent from work. It is also a 
reflection of the volume of new cases that come into the small 
officer team. 

BPI 123 - Percentage of new food 
premises inspected and rated within 30 
day target 

N/A N/A 100% 0 
The target of new food registrations was not achieved in June and 
the inspection target for July has been increased to account for 
this. 

BPI 101 - Percentage of complaints to 
proceed to Stage 2 

5% 7% 5% 8% 

48 Stage 1 complaints have been escalated to Stage 2 complaints 
in Q1. Whilst this narrowly misses the target, this has remained 
relatively consistent between the two corresponding quarters. 
There has been a slight improvement (by 2.8%) since the last 
quarter. 

P
age 60



 

 

Brief description 
of indicator 

Q1 
2022-23  

Performance 

Q1 
2023-24  

Performance 
Service Comments 

BPI 37 - The average void property re-let 
time in days for normal general needs 
housing (YTD) 

18 days 22 days 18 days 41 days 

The target has been exceeded due to a combination of factors. 
This is set out in the report to CHP for 31 July 2023. In summary, 
the factors were delays in getting the properties back from the 
contractor within the timescale, a delay in obtaining an asbestos 
report for one property and for another an administrative error 
which meant there was a delay in advertising the void. These 
issues are being addressed as detailed in the CHP report. The 
voids management process is being reviewed to make the 
process more efficient and to meet timescales and quality 
standards. 

BPI 88 - Average void relet time (days) 
for 'Major' voids (SH & GN) 

45 days 37 days 45 days 55 days 

The target has been exceeded due to a combination of factors. 
This is set out in the report to CHP for 31 July 2023. In summary, 
the factors were the condition of the properties when vacated, 
delays before commencement of works, and unsatisfactory 
workmanship.  These issues are being addressed as detailed in 
the CHP report. The voids management process is being reviewed 
to make the process more efficient and to meet timescales and 
quality standards. 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Part I 
Item No: 11 
Main author: Kirsten Roberts 
Executive Member: Paul Zuckowskyj 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 8 AUGUST 2023 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 

COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENTS LIST (APRIL TO JUNE 2023) 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report collates and summarises the council’s key achievements and service 
improvements during Q1 2023-24. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the report and contents of this Achievements List. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Appendix 1 highlights the council’s achievements from business plan projects, 
committee decisions, community-based activities, events and campaigns 
achieved in the quarter.  

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the contents of this report. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the contents of this report. 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 There are no direct risk implications arising from the contents of this report as it 
collates and reports on actions already completed and/or information already in 
the public domain. 

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 There are no direct security and terrorism implications arising from the contents 
of this report. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 There are no direct procurement implications arising from the contents of this 
report. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



 

 

9.1 There are no direct climate change implications arising from the contents of this 
report 

10 Health and Wellbeing Implications 

10.1 There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the contents of 
this report. 

11        Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

11.1 Further details of achievements over the relevant period can be found online at 
One WH Homepage – One Welwyn Hatfield (welhat.gov.uk) 

12 Link to Corporate Priorities 

12.1 This report is linked to the all of the council’s corporate priorities. 

13 Equality and Diversity 

13.1 An Equality Impact Assessment was not completed because this report does not 
propose changes to existing service-related policies or the development of new 
service-related policies. 

 
 
Name of author Kirsten Roberts 
Title Assistant Director (Customer Service & Transformation) 
 
Date July 2023 
 
 
Appendix 1 Council Achievements List (April-June 2023) 

Page 64

https://one.welhat.gov.uk/


APP
[...]
rtree and Hollybush parking consultation. 

17. Celebrated #SpringInYourStep which encouraged residents to walk more outdoors in the nature. 

 

P
age 66



Achievement 

 

Events 

 

1. Celebrated volunteers at the Appreciation Garden Party at Mill Green Museum. 

2. Organised Family Games Day and a Family Fun Day over Easter Weekend in Hatfield town centre. 

3. Mill Green Museum hosted a summer ‘whodunnit’ escape room. 

4. Delivered This Girl Can events, with other 100 activities for women and girls to take part in.  

5. Community Safety Partnership team organised three successful Community Information Days. 

6. Tenant Panel event at Hatfield Community Hub.  

7. In partnership with Hertsmere Borough Council, organised event for local businesses to promote the benefits of becoming a Disability 

Confident Employer. 

8. Hosted a visit from Chinese delegation from BinJiang city. 

9. Hosted the Civic Awards. 

 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	8 Q1 Revenue Monitoring Report
	P03 Revenue Monitoring Appendices 2023-24 FINAL (002)

	9 Q1 Capital Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Q1 Capital Monitoring 2023-24 FINAL

	10 PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - QUARTER 1 (2023-24)
	2023 24 Q1 - Performance Exception Report

	11 COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENTS LIST (APRIL TO JUNE 2023)
	Appendix 1_Q1 Achievements List (Q1 23_24)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
8 August 2023 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Tuesday 8 August 2023 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors P.Zukowskyj (Leader) 
   
  L.Chesterman (Deputy Leader) 
   
  S.Bonfante (Executive Member, Environment) 
   
  J.Broach (Executive Member, Governance) 
   
  D.Jones (Executive Member, Resources) 
   

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

 Cllr T. Kingsbury (Leader of the Opposition) 
 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

 
K.Ng, Chief Executive 
R.Baker, Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
C Barnes, Executive Director (Place) 
M Sherry, Communications and Marketing Manager 
C Cade, Governance Services Manager 
R Misir, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
118. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

119. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Max Holloway and Jane 
Quinton.  
 

120. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 
 
No public questions, or petitions, were received. 
 

121. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 
 
The actions status report was noted.  
 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
8 August 2023 
 

 
 

122. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 7 
 
There was no notification of urgent business to be considered. 
 

123. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Zukowskyj advised he is a Member of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 

124. Q1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The report presented the forecast revenue outturn position as at 30 June 2023 
for the financial year 2023-24 and outlined the main variances from the 
original budget for both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA). 
 
There is a forecast adverse variance on the General Fund net cost of services 
of £0.945m. This leaves a net drawdown from the General Fund Reserve of 
£1.522m, an increase in the planned use of balances by £0.906m.  
 
The forecast closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.982m, 
which was an adverse movement of £0.024m from the Current Budget.  
 
Outstanding debts as at 30 June 2023 totalled £2.269m, with rolling debtor 
days at 49.39. 
 
Cllr Kingsbury commented that there was already a £1m variance, noted the 
already existing budgetary challenges and asked about measures to control 
the budget. Cllr Jones responded that while this was a concern it was early in 
the financial year; action was being taken, and some variables were yet to 
happen. Cllr Zukowskyj added that the Council was forecast to spend £450k 
less than anticipated on the waste contract this financial year.  
 
DECISION TAKEN: 
Cabinet noted the revenue forecast outturn position as at Quarter 1 (30 June 
2023) and the position on debts set out in Section 5 of the report. 
 

125. Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
The report presented the capital expenditure and associated capital funding 
as at the end of Quarter 1 (June 2023). The report and appendices detailed 
the changes to the original capital programme and funding plans, as a result 
of programme commitments and project delivery.  
 
The current approved capital budget is £95.304m (which includes the 
approved re-phasing of budgets from 2022/23) and the forecast outturn is 
£78.922m. A summary of forecast variances and re-phasing was shown in 
Table 1 and detailed explanations for key variances in Section 3.4. 
 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
8 August 2023 
 

 
 

A summary of progress against key projects for which no variances had been 
identified was detailed within Section 3.5. 
 
 A forecast of the resources available to fund the capital programme and 
variances of the current forecast against the available resources budgeted 
were set out in Section 4 of the report.  
 
DECISION TAKEN: 
Cabinet noted the capital forecast outturn position as shown in Table 1.  
 
Cabinet approved the virements set out in Section 3.4.2. Cabinet noted the 
forecast position as at 30 June 2023 for funding of the capital programme and 
reserve balances as reflected in Table 2.  
 

126. PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - QUARTER 1 (2023-24) 
 
The report summarised the Council’s corporate performance data on an 
exception basis following the monitoring and review of performance reports by 
the Chief Executive, Directors, and Assistant Directors. The period covered 
was 1 April to 30 June 2023. 
 
Cllr Kingsbury commented that BPI 28 (the percentage of all planning 
enforcement cases where a decision on action had been taken within 28 
days), the target was 87% but the actual figure was now at 47%. The service 
comments in the report explained why this was the case and he understood 
there were a lot of current enforcement cases but this was an issue residents 
raised and he asked about the scope for improving enforcement. Cllr 
Zukowskyj responded that enforcement was a priority; the issue was a 
combination of the way in which some cases were being progressed, and an 
influx of new cases that needed to be progressed through the system. This 
was an area of focus and a structured plan was in place to improve 
performance in subsequent quarters. Statistics over the year would provide a 
better perspective than those for this quarter alone.    
  
DECISION TAKEN: 
Cabinet noted the contents of this report and approved any proposed actions 
highlighted in the appendices. 
 
Reasons for the decision:  
The performance exception report is presented to the Cabinet on a quarterly 
basis as part of the current performance management framework. 
 

127. COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENTS LIST (APRIL TO JUNE 2023) 
 
A short video that highlighted staff achievements was shown to Cabinet. In 
addition to those highlights, Members noted other achievements included the 
opening of the upper deck of Campus West car park; the opening of Tewin 
Road recycling centre; the endorsement of Armed Forces Day when a flag 
was raised; engagement with the summer anti-littering campaign; the World 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet 
8 August 2023 
 

 
 

Food Festival in Welwyn Garden City; and implementation of new election 
rules. Cabinet thanked Council staff who had worked hard to secure these 
achievements. 
    
Cabinet noted the report and contents of the Achievements List.  
 

128. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 
 
There were no items of business under this item and the meeting was drawn 
to a close. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 6.58 pm 
 

 


